Resolutions of the District Committee for Infrastructure and Building of District Judiciary, Goalpara held on 18-05-2024 at 4.00 PM in the Official Chamber of District and Sessions Judge, Goalpara

Today, a meeting of the District Committee for Infrastructure and Building of District Judiciary, Goalpara is held in the official chamber of the District and Sessions Judge, Goalpara consisting of the Chairman –cum- District and Sessions Judge, Goalpara, Member -cum- Addl. District and Sessions judge, Goalpara, Member -cum- Chief Judicial Magistrate, Goalpara, special invitee JE PWD Building Division, Goalpara and SO, PWD Electrical division, Goalpara and the said Committee have unanimously adopted the following resolutions:

- The Executive Engineer, PWD, Electrical division, Kokrajhar is directed to resubmit the estimate of solar projects which were returned back for correction vide letter no. DJG/1182 dated 12/03/2024 and letter no. DJG/.1089 Dated 07/03/2024 as early as possible.
- 2. The committee is informed verbally that the estimate of lift of Addl. Court building is untraceable by the Executive Engineer, PWD, Electrical division Kokrajhar. Accordingly the Committee asked the Executive Engineer, PWD, Electrical division Kokrajhar to submit report regarding cancellation of the said estimate if it is so, in order to take fresh proposal of lift for Addl. Court Building at the earliest.
- 3. The Executive Engineer, PWD, Electrical division, Kokrajhar is also asked to submit comparative statement of 10 passenger, 8 passenger and 6 passenger lift in terms of price and electricity consumption.
- 4. The Executive Engineer, PWD, Electrical division, Kokrajhar is directed to do necessary arrangement for rewiring of quarter no 3 and quarter no 1 on priority basis.
- 5. The Executive Engineer, PWD, Electrical division, Kokrajhar is directed to make necessary arrangement for shifting of over head H. T electricity line of ASEB from the campus of Addl. Court Building. He is also requested to take necessary steps for requirement of Air Conditioner machines in public prosecutor, Govt pleader office and CJM office as discussed in the meeting. He is further requested to repair the Air Conditioner machines

installed at quarter no 4, Magistrate colony, Baladmari, Goalpara immediately.

- 6. The Executive Engineer, PWD, Electrical division, Kokrajhar is requested to do necessary arrangement for joint survey of all AC machine installed in the residential quarters and submit estimate for installation of new AC machines in the quarters if required.
- 7. The Executive Engineer, PWD, Building division, Goalpara is requested to submit the detail working estimate of ongoing projects of Addl. Court building and grade-1 quarter after correcting the report part of the working estimate as discussed in the meeting and requested to submit document regarding completion and payment of piling foundation in both the building with formal letter.
- The Executive Engineer, PWD, Building division, Goalpara is directed to submit the remaining plan and estimate which were mentioned in the resolution dated 21/09/2023 and resolution dated 22-02-2024 at the earliest. (Enclosed copies of resolution dated 21/09/2023 and 22-02-2024)
- 9. The Executive Engineer, PWD, Building division Goalpara is asked to make necessary arrangement for wooden shelf at quarter no 1. He is further directed to make necessary arrangement for making joint inspection with circle officer for boundary wall of grade-I quarter, retaining wall and approach road of staff quarter.

Chairman-Cum-District & Sessions Judge

- sd-

Goalpara

Memo No. DJG (DCIB) 2222 Dated Goalpara the 30³ May 2024

Copy for information and necessary action forwarded to-

- 1. The Addl. District and Sessions Judge, Goalpara
- 2. The Chief Judicial Magistrate, Goalpara.
- 3. The Executive Engineer, P. W. D. (Building) Division, Goalpara.
- 4. The Executive Engineer, P. W. D. (Electrical) Division, Kokrajhar.
- 5. The System Officer, O/o District and Sessions Judge, Goalpara. He is directed to upload a copy of resolution in the website.
- 6. Office File 7. The SO, P. W. D. (Electrical) Division, Goalpara
- 8. JE PWD Building Division, Goalparta.

Chairman-Cum-District & Sessions Judge, Goalpara.

20.5.24